
 

© Retsch GmbH, 42781 Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5, Germany | 24.07.2024 Version 0001 

Manual 

Drum Mill TM 500 

 

 
   

 

 
Translation 

 



 

 
 

2 

 

 

 

Copyright 

© Copyright by 

Retsch GmbH 

Retsch-Allee 1-5 

42781 Haan 

Germany 

  



 

 
 

3 

 

Table of Contents 

1 Notes on the manual ............................................................................................................................. 5 

1.1 Disclaimer .......................................................................................................................................... 5 
1.2 Copyright............................................................................................................................................ 5 

2 Safety ...................................................................................................................................................... 6 

2.1 Explanations of the Safety Instructions ............................................................................................. 7 
2.2 General Safety Instructions ............................................................................................................... 8 
2.3 Repairs ............................................................................................................................................... 9 
2.4 Confirmation Form for the Managing Operator................................................................................ 10 

3 Packaging, Transport and Installation .............................................................................................. 11 

3.1 Packaging ........................................................................................................................................ 11 
3.2 Transport.......................................................................................................................................... 11 
3.3 Temperature Fluctuations and Condensation ................................................................................. 12 
3.4 Conditions for the Installation Site ................................................................................................... 12 
3.5 Electrical Connection ....................................................................................................................... 13 
3.6 Type Plate Description ..................................................................................................................... 14 

4 Description ........................................................................................................................................... 15 

4.1 Intended use .................................................................................................................................... 15 
4.2 Improper use .................................................................................................................................... 16 
4.3 Views of the device .......................................................................................................................... 17 
4.4 Technical data ................................................................................................................................. 18 
4.5 Installation drawing .......................................................................................................................... 20 

5 Putting into service ............................................................................................................................. 21 

5.1 Accessories included with delivery .................................................................................................. 21 
5.2 Transport.......................................................................................................................................... 21 
5.3 Setting up ......................................................................................................................................... 22 
5.4 Connection ....................................................................................................................................... 25 

6 Operating the machine ....................................................................................................................... 26 

6.1 Operating Controls, Displays and Functions ................................................................................... 30 
6.2 Preparing the grinding process ........................................................................................................ 31 
6.3 Starting the grinding process ........................................................................................................... 32 
6.4 Pausing the grinding process .......................................................................................................... 35 
6.5 Stopping the grinding process ......................................................................................................... 36 
6.6 Emergency stop ............................................................................................................................... 36 
6.7 Manually turning the grinding drum: SLS mode .............................................................................. 37 
6.8 Emptying the grinding drum ............................................................................................................. 38 
6.9 Cleaning the grinding drum.............................................................................................................. 39 
6.10 Emergency Unlocking ...................................................................................................................... 39 

7 Error messages ................................................................................................................................... 40 
8 Accessories ......................................................................................................................................... 41 
9 Maintenance ......................................................................................................................................... 42 

9.1 Service menu ................................................................................................................................... 42 
9.2 Lubrication ....................................................................................................................................... 45 
9.3 Dismantling the grinding drum ......................................................................................................... 46 

10 Return for Service and Maintenance ................................................................................................. 48 
11 Disposal ................................................................................................................................................ 49 
12 Index ..................................................................................................................................................... 50 

 

 



 

Notes on the manual 
 

4 

 

 



 

Notes on the manual 
 

5 

 

Pos: 1.1 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Hinw eise zur Bedi enungsanlei tung @ 0 \mod_1222347415287_9.docx @ 2631 @ 1 @ 1 
 
 

1 Notes on the manual 
Pos: 1.2 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/1000 Hi nweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung @ 0\m od_1228722945175_9.docx  @ 4058 @  @ 1 
 
 

This manual provides technical guidelines for the safe operation of the device. Read this 

manual through carefully before installing, putting into service and operating the device. 

Reading and understanding this manual is essential for handling the device safely and as 

intended. 

 

This manual does not contain any repair instructions. Please contact your supplier or contact  

Retsch GmbH directly if anything is unclear or you have questions about these guidelines or the 

device, or in the case of any faults or necessary repairs. 

 

You can find further information about your device at http://www.retsch.com on the pages for 

the specific device concerned. 

 

 

Amendment status:  

The document amendment 0002 of the "Drum Mill TM 500" manual has been prepared in 

accordance with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. 
Pos: 1.3 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 H aftungsausschluss  @ 12\m od_1445422176588_9.docx  @ 91628 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.1 Disclaimer 
Pos: 1.4 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/1005 H aftungsausschluss @ 12\m od_1445417283787_9.docx @ 90992 @  @ 1 
 

This manual has been prepared with great care. We reserve the right to make technical 

changes. We assume no liability for personal injuries resulting from the failure to follow the 

safety information and warnings in this manual. No liability will be assumed for damage to 

property resulting from the failure to follow the information in this manual. 
Pos: 1.5 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Urheberrecht @ 12\m od_1445422883945_9.docx  @ 91640 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.2 Copyright 
Pos: 1.6 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/1010 Ur heberr echt @ 12\m od_1445417285503_9.docx @ 91005 @  @ 1 
 

This document or parts of it or its content may not be reproduced, distributed, edited or copied 

in any form without prior written permission of Retsch GmbH. Damage claims shall be asserted 

in the case of infringements. 
Pos: 2 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Module/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Safety 
 

6 

 

Pos: 3.1 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Sicher heit @ 32\m od_1530532306253_9.docx @ 254376 @ 1 @ 1 
 

2 Safety 
Pos: 3.2 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/2030 Sicherheitshinweise Ger ät @ 18\mod_1473407787654_9.docx @ 128095 @  @ 1 
 
 

Safety Officer 

The operating company itself must ensure the following with respect to persons authorised to 

work on the device: 

− that they have read and understood all regulations contained in the chapter on safety; 

− that they are aware before they start work of all instructions and regulations for the target 

group related to the work; 

− that they have easy access to the manual for this device at all times; 

− that they have been familiarised with the safe and correct handling of the device before 

starting work on it, by means of a verbal introduction by a competent person and/or using 

this manual. 

 

 Improper operation can lead to personal injuries. The operating company itself is 

responsible for its safety and that of its staff. The operating company itself must ensure that no 

unauthorised persons have access to the device.  

 
Pos: 3.3 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/2025 Zi elgruppe Gerät @ 12\m od_1445417434495_9.docx @ 91057 @  @ 1 
 

Target group 

All those operating, cleaning or working with or on the device. 

 

This device is a modern, powerful product from Retsch GmbH and has been developed in line 

with the state-of-the art. The device is safe to use when operated correctly and when following 

the instructions in this manual. 
Pos: 3.4 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/2031 VOR SICHT  Em bedded Kei ne Bedienung von Personen unter diversen Ei nfl üssen @ 19\m od_1478075510931_9.docx  @ 133462 @  @ 1 
 

 People under the influence of intoxicating substances (medications, drugs, alcohol) or who 

are overtired may not operate the device or work on the device. 

 
Pos: 3.5 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Safety 
 

7 

 

Pos: 3.6 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Erkl ärungen zu den Sicher hei tshi nweisen @ 0 \mod_1222344569771_9.docx @ 2484 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.1 Explanations of the Safety Instructions 
Pos: 3.7 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/2000 Einl eitung Erklärungen W arnhinw eise @ 32\m od_1530535584791_9.docx @ 254394 @  @ 1 
 

The following warnings in this manual warn of possible risks and damage: 

 
Pos: 3.8 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0035 War nhi nweise/0001 GEFAHR/G0000 GEFAHR  Vorlage @ 17\m od_1473405815457_9.docx  @ 128018 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER  D1.0000 

 

Risk of fatal injuries 

Source of danger  

− Possible consequences if the danger is ignored. 

• Instructions and information on how to avoid the risk. 

 

 

Pos : 3.9 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/2005 Erklär ung Sicherheitshinw eis Gefahr @ 17 \mod_1473407755436_9.docx @ 128059 @  @ 1 
 
 

Fatal or serious injuries may result if the “Danger” sign is disregarded. There is a very high 

risk of a life-threatening accident or lasting personal injury. The signal word  DANGER is 

additionally used in the running text or in instructions. 

 

 
Pos: 3.10 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0002 WARNUN G/W 0000 WARNUN G Vorl age @ 17 \mod_1473406334925_9.docx @ 128046 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W1.0000 

 

Risk of life-threatening or serious injuries 

Source of danger 

− Possible consequences if the danger is ignored. 

• Instructions and information on how to avoid the risk. 

 

 

Pos : 3.11 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/2010 Erkl ärung Sicherheitshinw eis W arnung @ 17 \mod_1473407756058_9.docx @ 128068 @  @ 1 
 
 

Life-threatening or serious injuries may result if the “Warning” sign is disregarded. There is 

an increased risk of a serious accident or of a possibly fatal personal injury. The signal word 

 WARNING is additionally used in the running text or in instructions. 

 

 
Pos: 3.12 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0000 VORSICHT Vorlag e @ 17\m od_1473406327022_9.docx @ 128037 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C1.0000 

 

Risk of injuries  

Source of danger 

− Possible consequences if the danger is ignored. 

• Instructions and information on how to avoid the risk. 

 

 

Pos : 3.13 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/2015 Erkl ärung Sicherheitshinw eis Vorsicht @ 17\mod_1473407756844_9.docx @ 128077 @  @ 1 
 

Average to slight injuries may result if the “Caution” sign is disregarded. There is an average 

or slight risk of an accident or personal injury. The signal word  CAUTION is additionally 

used in the running text or in instructions. 

 

 
Pos: 3.14 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Safety 
 

8 

 

Pos: 3.15 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0000 HINWEIS Vorlage @ 17\m od_1473406318798_9.docx  @ 128028 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N1.0000 

 

Type of damage to property 

Source of the damage to property 

− Possible consequences if the information is ignored. 

• Instructions and information on how to avoid the damage to 

property. 

 

 

Pos : 3.16 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/2020 Erkl ärung Sicherheitshinw eis Hi nweis  @ 18\m od_1473407757578_9.docx  @ 128086 @  @ 1 
 
 

Damage to property may result if the information is disregarded. The signal word NOTICE is 

additionally used in the running text or in instructions. 

 

 
Pos: 3.17 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Generell e Sicherheitshinw eise @ 0\mod_1222344568974_9.docx @ 2463 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.2 General Safety Instructions 
Pos: 3.18 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0002 VORSICHT Bedienungsanl eitung l esen @ 18 \mod_1473413592327_9.docx @ 128122 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C2.0002 

 

Risk of injury 

Lack of knowledge of the manual 

− The manual contains all safety-related information. Disregarding the 

manual can therefore lead to injuries. 

• Read the manual carefully before operating the device. 

 

 

Pos : 3.19 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0015 VORSICHT Ver änder ungen am  Gerät @ 40\m od_1560935222341_9.docx  @ 304448 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C3.0015 

 

Risk of injury 

Improper modifications to the device  

− Improper modifications to the device can result in injuries. 

• Do not make any unauthorised changes to the device. 

• Only use the spare parts and accessories approved by Retsch 

GmbH! 

 

 

Pos : 3.20 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0012 HINWEIS Veränder ungen am Ger ät @ 18 \mod_1473414474874_9.docx @ 128140 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N2.0012 

 

Changes to the device 

Improper modifications 

− The conformity declared by Retsch GmbH with the European Directives 

will lose its validity. 

− Any warranty claims will be terminated. 

• Do not make any modification to the device. 

• Use spare parts and accessories that have been approved by Retsch 

GmbH exclusively. 

 

 

Pos : 3.21 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Safety 
 

9 

 

Pos: 3.22 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0002 WARNUN G/W0032 WARNUN G Lebensg efahr durch Str omschlag (Kondensator entladung) @ 3 6\m od_1548143693277_9.docx  @ 280978 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W2.0000 

 

Risk of death caused by an electric shock 
Strong voltage due to capacitor discharge  

- Due to capacitor discharge on the frequency convertor, the machine 

conducts voltage for up to 3 minutes after it has been unplugged. 

- There is a risk of touching live contacts when the machine is open. An 

electric shock can result in burns and cardiac arrythmia, or in 

respiratory failure and cardiac arrest. 

• After disconnecting the mains lead, wait 3 minutes before 

opening the machine. 

 

 

 
Pos: 3.23 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0004 W ARNUNG H oher Ableits trom @ 42\mod_1573453545345_9.docx @ 335948 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING Leakage currents of up to 38 mA can occur in a frequency range of up to 300 

kHz. Measurement with Keithley 2000 Digital Multimeter using a 10 megohm shunt. 

 
Pos: 3.24 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Repar aturen @ 0\mod_1223624336511_9.docx @ 2978 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.3 Repairs 
Pos: 3.25 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/2035 Reparaturen @ 12 \mod_1445417441889_9.docx @ 91096 @  @ 1 
 

This manual does not contain any repair instructions. For safety reasons, repairs may only be 

carried out by Retsch GmbH or an authorised representative or by qualified service technicians. 

 

In case of repair, please inform… 

…the Retsch GmbH representative in your country, 

…your supplier, or 

…Retsch GmbH directly. 

 

Service address: 

 

 

Pos : 4 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Module/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Safety 
 

10 

 

Pos: 5.1 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Bestätigungsformul ar für den Betr eiber @ 1 \mod_1248959947510_9.docx @ 12690 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.4 Confirmation Form for the Managing Operator 
Pos: 5.2 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/3000 Bestätigung Gerät @ 12\m od_1445417538545_9.docx  @ 91135 @  @ 1 
 

This manual contains essential instructions for operating and maintaining the device which must 

be strictly observed. It is essential that they be read by the user and by the qualified staff 

responsible for the device before the device is commissioned. This manual must be available 

and accessible at the place of use at all times. 

 

The user of the device herewith confirms to the managing operator (owner) that he has received 

sufficient instructions about the operation and maintenance of the system. The user has 

received the manual, has read and taken note of its contents and consequently has all the 

information required for safe operation and is sufficiently familiar with the device. 

 

The managing operator should for legal protection have the user confirm the instruction about 

the operation of the device. 
Pos: 5.3 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/3001 Bestätigung Unterschriften @ 17\m od_1467618041620_9.docx  @ 124043 @  @ 1 
 

   
 I have read and taken note of the contents of all chapters in this manual as well as all 

safety instructions and warnings. 

 

 

 User  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Place, date and signature  

   

 Managing operator or service technician  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Place, date and signature  

   
 

Pos : 6 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Module/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Packaging, Transport and Installation 
 

11 

 

Pos: 7.1 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Verpackung, Transport  und Aufstellung @ 0\m od_1226494451893_9.docx  @ 3380 @ 1 @ 1 
 

3 Packaging, Transport and Installation 
Pos: 7.2 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Verpackung @ 0\m od_1226495088973_9.docx @ 3392 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.1 Packaging 
Pos: 7.3 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/4000 Ver packung @ 12\m od_1445418086744_9.docx @ 91434 @  @ 1 
 
 

The packaging has been adapted to the mode of transport. It complies with the generally 

applicable packaging guidelines. 
Pos: 7.4 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0035 War nhi nweise/0004 HINWEIS/H 0001 HINW EIS Aufbewahrung der Verpackung @ 18 \mod_1473415560564_9.docx @ 128167 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N3.0001 

 

Complaint or return 

Keeping the packaging 

− Inadequate packaging and insufficient securing of the device can 

jeopardise the warranty claim in the event of a complaint or return. 

• Keep the packaging for the duration of the warranty period. 

 

 

Pos : 7.5 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Transpor t @ 0 \mod_1226495164391_9.docx @ 3398 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.2 Transport 
Pos: 7.6 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0035 War nhi nweise/0004 HINWEIS/H 0017 HINW EIS Transport @ 18\m od_1473415561032_9.docx @ 128176 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N4.0017 

 

Damage to components  

Transport 

− Mechanical or electronic components may be damaged during transport. 

• The device must not be knocked, shaken or thrown during transport. 

 

 

Pos : 7.7 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0035 War nhi nweise/0004 HINWEIS/H 0014 HINW EIS R eklam ati onen @ 18\m od_1473415561968_9.docx @ 128185 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N5.0014 

 

Complaints 

Incomplete delivery or transport damage 

− The forwarding agent and Retsch GmbH must be notified immediately in 

the event of transport damage. It is otherwise possible that subsequent 

complaints will not be recognised. 

• Please check the delivery on receipt of the device for its 

completeness and intactness. 

• Notify your forwarding agent and Retsch GmbH within 24 hours. 

 

 

Pos : 7.8 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Modul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Packaging, Transport and Installation 
 

12 

 

Pos: 7.9 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Temperaturschw ankungen und Kondensw asser @ 11\m od_1435905983675_9.docx  @ 84916 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.3 Temperature Fluctuations and Condensation 
Pos: 7.10 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0016 HINWEIS Tem peraturschwankung en @ 18\m od_1473415562519_9.docx  @ 128194 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N6.0016 

 

Damaged components due to condensation  

Temperature fluctuations 

− The device may be exposed to substantial fluctuations in temperature 

during transport. The ensuing condensation can damage electronic 

components. 

• Wait until the device has acclimatised before putting it into service. 

 

 

Pos : 7.11 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/4004 Zwischenlag erung @ 14\m od_1449227681266_9.docx  @ 94946 @  @ 1 
 

Temporary storage: 

Also in case of an interim storage the device must be stored dry and within the specified 

ambient temperature range. 
Pos: 7.12 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Bedi ngungen für den Aufstellort  @ 0\m od_1226497029322_9.docx @ 3428 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.4 Conditions for the Installation Site 
Pos: 7.13 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0021 HINWEIS Umgebungstem peratur 5°C bis 40°C @ 18 \mod_1473415563563_9.docx @ 128203 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N7.0021 

 

Ambient temperature 

Temperatures outside the permitted range 

− Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged. 

− The performance data alter to an unknown extent. 

• Do not exceed or fall below the permitted temperature range (5 °C to 

40 °C ambient temperature) of the device. 

 

 

Pos : 7.14 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/4010 Aufs tell en des Gerätes @ 12 \mod_1445418101455_9.docx @ 91525 @  @ 1 
 
 

− Installation height: max. 2 000 m above sea level 
Pos: 7.15 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/4005 Umgebungstemperatur 5°C  bis  40°C  @ 12\mod_1445418096385_9.docx  @ 91499 @  @ 1 
 
 

− Ambient temperature: 5 °C – 40 °C 
Pos: 7.16 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/4006 Luftfeuchtigkeit @ 14 \mod_1449471425923_9.docx @ 94958 @  @ 1 
 

− Maximum relative humidity < 80 % (at ambient temperatures ≤ 31 °C) 

 

For ambient temperatures UT between 31 °C and 40 °C, the maximum relative humidity value LF 

linearly decreases according to LF = –(UT – 55) / 0.3: 

Ambient temperature Max. rel. humidity 

≤ 31 °C 80 % 

33 °C 73.3 % 

35 °C 66.7 % 

37 °C 60 % 

39 °C 53.3 % 

40 °C 50 % 
 

Pos : 7.17 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Packaging, Transport and Installation 
 

13 

 

Pos: 7.18 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0015 HINWEIS Luft feuchtigkei t @ 18\m od_1473415564338_9.docx @ 128212 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N8.0015 

 

Humidity 

High relative humidity 

− Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged. 

− The performance data alter to an unknown extent. 

• The relative humidity in the vicinity of the device should be kept as 

low as possible. 

 

 

Pos : 7.19 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0023 HINWEIS Transport  und Lager ung @ 41 \mod_1571034532722_9.docx @ 312168 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N9.0000 

 

Damage to property 

Transport and storage temperature 

− Electronic and mechanical components can be damaged. 

• During transport and storage, temperatures should be between -

25 °C and 55 °C. For short periods of not more than 24 hours, 70 °C 

must not be exceeded. 

 

 

Pos : 7.20 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos: 7.21 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 El ektrischer Anschluss  @ 0\m od_1226565067445_9.docx @ 3500 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.5 Electrical Connection 
Pos: 7.22 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0002 WARNUN G/W0015 WARNUN G Lebensg efahr durch Str omschlag (Anschluss an Steckdosen o hne Schutzlei ter) @ 27\m od_1510829080017_9.docx @ 225754 @  @ 1 
 

 WARNING  W3.0015 

 

Risk to life caused by an electric shock 

Connection to socket without a protective earth conductor 

− Connecting the device to sockets without a protective earth conductor can 

lead to life-threatening injuries caused by an electric shock. 

• Always operate the device using sockets with a protective earth 

conductor (PE). 

 

 

Pos : 7.23 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0022 HINWEIS El ektrischer Anschluss  @ 18\m od_1473415564928_9.docx  @ 128221 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N10.0022 

 

Electrical connection 

Failure to observe the values on the type plate 

− Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged. 

• Connect the device only to a mains supply matching the values on 

the type plate. 

 

 

Pos : 7.24 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanlei tungen/BB 250/Module/4015 Elek trischer Anschl uss (C-C har akteristik) @ 27\m od_1512384776131_9.docx @ 230075 @  @ 1 
 
 

 WARNING When connecting the power cable to the mains supply, use an external fuse that 

complies with the regulations applicable to the place of installation. 

− Information about the required voltage and frequency of the device can be found on the 

type plate. 

− The listed values must agree with the existing mains supply. 

− The device may only be connected to the power supply using the connection cable 

supplied. 

 

The drive on the machine is fitted with a frequency converter . In order to comply with the EMC 

Directive , this is equipped with a mains filter and shielded cables  to the motor.  If your mains 

connection  for the machine includes a residual current device , the anti-interference circuit  on 

the frequency converter may result in false alarms on the residual current device when it is 



 

Packaging, Transport and Installation 
 

14 

 

switched on – it is always switched on when the grinding chamber cover is closed – without 

there being any fault on the machine or the mains installation. 

In accordance with the state of the art, selected all current sensitive  residual current devices 

are recommended for such cases.  The trip current  must be adequately dimensioned because 

short-term capacitive compensation currents (shielded cable, mains filters) can easily lead to 

false alarms when switched on. 

In some circumstances it may be necessary to operate the machine without the residual current 

device, although in this case checks must be conducted to ensure that this does not contradict 

any local regulations of electricity companies or other institutions as well as any applicable 

standards. 

 
Pos: 8 /0000 Firmenneutr al/0000 Module/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 9.1 /0005 R ETSCH /0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/11 Typenschild Beschrei bung @ 3 \mod_1280933953941_9.docx @ 22302 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.6 Type Plate Description 
Pos: 9.2 /0005 R ETSCH /0000 Geräteneutr al/Module/1000 Typenschil d R etsch @ 12 \mod_1445417988309_9.docx @ 91408 @  @ 1 
 

  
Fig. 1: Type plate 

 

1 Device designation 

2 Part number 

3 Power version, Mains frequency 

4 Fuse type and fuse strength 

5 Capacity, Amperage 

6 Year of production 

7 Weight 

8 Serial number 

9 Bar code 

10 Manufacturer’s address 

11 UKCA marking 

12 CE marking 

13 Safety warning: Read the manual 

14 Disposal label 

 

 In the case of queries please provide the device designation (1) or part number (2), as well 

as the serial number (8) of the device. 

designation (1) or part number (3), as well as the serial number (4) of the device. 
Pos: 10 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 6 

7 

8 

11 

12 

14 

13 

9 

10 



 

Description 
 

15 

 

Pos: 11 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschriften/1 Beschr eibung @ 35\m od_1540187834500_9.docx  @ 271548 @ 1 @ 1 
 

4 Description 
Pos: 12 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Bestimm ungsgem äße Verw endung @ 35\m od_1542096563161_9.docx @ 273995 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.1 Intended use 
Pos: 13 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/02.0001 Bes timmungsgemäße Verwendung (TM 500) @ 40\m od_1560942089250_9.docx  @ 304537 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 6.7 /0005 R ETSCH /0005 RETSCH Bedienungsanl eitung en Kapi telsammlungen/R S 300 XL/10 Technische D aten RS 300 XL/1010 M odul Einsatz bei bestimmungsgem äßer  Verwendung RS 300 XL @ 7\m od_1389859724281_6.docx  @ 54539 @  @ 1 
 

The TM 500 has been designed for grinding soft, medium-hard, fibrous and brittle sample 

material in a dry state and with a particle size of up to 20 mm. 

 

With its large grinding drum, the machine is suitable for the fast, loss-free and powerful dry 

grinding of large volumes or quantities of sample material in continuous operation and delivers 

reproducible results. 

 

The operator and operating staff must have read the manual and be familiar with the full range 

of functions of the machine. 

 

Sample materials include the following substances: 

• Waste samples 

• Activated carbon 

• Building rubble 

• Concrete 

• Soil 

• Cellulose 

• Electronic scrap 

• Pigments 

• Plaster 

• Glass 

• Limestone 

• Kaolin 

• Catalysers 

• Ceramics 

• Coal 

• Compost 

• Plant parts 

• Polymers 

• Quartz 

• Seeds 

• Slag 

• Tobacco 

• Cement 

• Cement clinker 

• Tiles 

 

The machine has been designed for stationary operation in a clean and dry working 

environment. As a laboratory device, the machine may only be used to prepare samples and 

preparation of solids. 

 

The user can set the grinding time, speed and pauses (e.g. to cool the ground material) or the 

delayed start function on the display. With the automatic swivel mode, the grinding drum can be 

ergonomically emptied. 

 

The device meets high standards of cleanliness, speed, fineness, reproducibility and safety. 

The grinding drum is sealed to avoid loss when working. 

 



 

Description 
 

16 

 

Due to its robust design, the machine can also be used for the following areas in industry and 

research: 

• Construction materials 

• Geology 

• Mineralogy 

• Metallurgy  

• Environmental sector 

• Pharma sector 
os: 6.8 /0025 Warnhi nweise/H 0007 HINW EIS Einsatzbereich des  Gerätes  8 Stündig er @ 1\m od_1236240219096_6.docx @ 7691 
Pos : 14 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Bestimm ungswi drige Verwendung @ 32\m od_1529650234204_9.docx @ 253458 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.2 Improper use 
Pos: 15 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0015 VORSICHT Ver änderungen am  Gerät (2019- 06- 19 11:07:03) @ 18\m od_1473414474252_9.docx @ 128131 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C4.0015 

 

Risk of injury 

Improper modifications to the device  

− Improper modifications to the device can result in injuries. 

• Do not make any unauthorised changes to the device. 

• Only use the spare parts and accessories approved by Retsch 

GmbH! 

 

 

Pos : 16 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/02.0002 Bes timmungswidrige Verwendung @ 40 \mod_1561021327415_9.docx @ 304908 @  @ 1 
 

The machine may only be used as intended. 
 
Any use other than those described under intended use are regarded as improper. 
 
The machine is not suitable for processing sample materials that may form explosive air 
mixtures. 
 
Any form of claims for damage to equipment or personal injury resulting from improper use 
and/or the failure to comply with the safety instructions shall be ruled out. 

Pos: 17 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Description 
 

17 

 

Pos: 18 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Geräteansi chten (Tanner) @ 31 \mod_1527505490348_9.docx @ 248847 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.3 Views of the device 
Pos: 19 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Geräteansicht (TM 500) @ 43\m od_1576649546274_9.docx @ 342370 @  @ 1 
 

 
 
 

 
Abb. 2: Components of the TM 500 machine 

 

Number Component Function 

1 Display • Secures the machine door 

• Releases the machine door 

• Controls operation 

• Displays operating states 

2 Emergency stop button Triggers the immediate stopping of the machine in an 

emergency 

3 Mains power switch Switches the machine on/off 

4 Control unit cover Protects the control electronics 

5 Emergency release Opens the machine door in an emergency 

6 Motor cover Protects the motor 

7 100 mm opening Enables an exhaust air system to be connected 

8  Allows the device to be screwed to the floor 

9 Machine door Secures the grinding drum area 

10 Grinding drum Accommodates the sample material and grinding 

balls  

11 Handle Handle for opening and closing the door 

1 

2 

3 

4 

13 

9 

10 

12 

6 

7 

5 

8 

11 

14 



 

Description 
 

18 

 

12 Star Knob 6 star knobs secure the grinding drum lid  

13 Grinding drum lid Closes the grinding drum  

14 Hopper Used to fill in the sample material and the 

grinding balls 
Pos: 20 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Technische Daten (Tanner) @ 31\mod_1527507027862_9.docx @ 249114 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.4 Technical data 
Pos: 21 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/03.0002 Technische D aten (TM 500) @ 40\m od_1560939633127_9.docx  @ 304440 @  @ 1   

Parameter Value 

Machine type designation TM 500 

Target group • Operator 

• User 

Weight 470 kg 

Dimensions • Height: 1607 mm (incl. Hopper 

1982 mm) 

• Width: 1105 mm 

• Depth: 940 mm (machine door 

closed) 

• Depth: 1741 mm (machine door 

open 90°) 

Installation height Max. 2000 m above sea level 

Ambient temperature 5 °C – 40 °C 

Rel. air humidity 

at ambient temperatures ≤ 31 °C 

< 80 % 

Grinding drum volume 150 l 

Grinding drum dimensions  • Diameter: 610 mm 

• Length: 570 mm 

Particle size of sample material < 20 mm 

Large grinding balls 10 – 30 mm 

Feed quantity 35 l / 50 kg 

Final fineness < 14 μm 

Voltage 200 – 240 V 

Frequency 50/60 Hz 

Output 2200 W 

Operating speed  10 – 50 rpm 

Leakage current Leakage currents of up to 38 mA can occur 

in a frequency range of up to 300 kHz. 

Measurement with Keithley 2000 Digital 

Multimeter using a 10m Ohm shunt. 

Speed in SLS (Safely Limited Speed) mode 

(sample material removal): the machine 

ensures that a maximum speed is not 

exceeded  

< 4 rpm 

Noise emissions > 85 dB(A) 

Protection class IP 30 

Safety systems • Machine can only be started when 

the door is closed 

• The door can only be opened when 

the machine has come to a 

standstill 

• SLS mode permits slow movement 

with the door open 



 

Description 
 

19 

 

 

Noise data 

Noise measurement in accordance with DIN 45635-31-01-KL3 

The noise parameters are largely influenced by the properties of the sample material. 

 

Example: 

Measurement after 0 hours at 10 rpm 

Sound power level Leq(A) = 78.8 dB(A) 

Measurement after 0 hours at 50 rpm 

Sound power level Leq(A) = 94.0 dB(A) 

 

Measurement after 4 hours at 10 rpm 

Sound power level Leq(A) = 75.3 dB(A) 

Measurement after 4 hours at 50 rpm 

Sound power level Leq(A) = 97.2 dB(A) 

 

Operating conditions: 

Feed material: 40 kg quartz gravel, particle size 2-5 mm; 80 kg 30 mm grinding balls 

 

 
od_1510581689139_6.docx  @ 225106 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C5.0045 

 

Damage to hearing 

A high sound level can arise depending on the type of material, the grinding 

balls used and the grinding time. 

− Excessive noise in terms of intensity and duration can cause impairments 

or lasting damage to hearing. 

• Suitable noise protection measures must be taken, or hearing 

protection worn. 

 

 

 
Pos: 22 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Description 
 

20 

 

Pos: 23 /0030 RETSCH XL/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Aufstellzeichnung @ 41\m od_1566885130218_9.docx  @ 310998 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.5 Installation drawing 
Pos: 24 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/03.0006 Aufstellzeichnung TM 500 @ 41 \mod_1572329055035_9.docx @ 335010 @  @ 1 
 

 
Fig. 3: Installation drawing 

 
Pos: 25 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Putting into service 
 

21 

 

Pos: 26 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschriften/1 Inbetriebnahme (Tanner) @ 32\m od_1527525752543_9.docx  @ 249562 @ 1 @ 1 
 

5 Putting into service 
Pos: 27 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0003 VOR SICHT /V0001 VOR SICHT Scharfe Kanten @ 40\m od_1565602952703_9.docx @ 308242 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C6.0005 

 

Minor injury 

Sharp edges 

• Sharp edges that can form on the outlet and lid of the grinding drum 

may result in injuries caused by cuts. 

• Deburr the edge of the outlet if it is sharp. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Pos: 28 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 In der Liefer ung enthaltenes  Zubehör @ 41\m od_1572943372508_9.docx @ 335229 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

5.1 Accessories included with delivery 
Pos: 29 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/In der Liefer ung enthaltenes  Zubehör TM  500 @ 41\m od_1572943597995_9.docx  @ 335249 @  @ 1 
 

Key for the emergency release (Art. No. 05.728.0084) 

Key for the control unit (Art. No. 05.728.0087) 

Locking aid for the drum (Art. No. 23.728.0001) 

Anchor bolts for floor mounting (4 x Art. No. 05.223.0147) + washers (4 x Art. No. 08.701.0098) 

Grease cartridge (Art. No. 05.185.0019) 

Grease gun (Art. No. 05.664.0002) 

Feed hopper 

Depending on the hopper ordered: 

Standard: Art. No. 23.785.0026 + screws (4 x Art. No. 08.643.0113 – 8.8 – A2) 

GMP: Art. No. 23.785.0025 + screws (4 x Art. No. 08.643.0213 – A4) 
Pos: 30 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Transport  @ 0\m od_1226495164391_9.docx @ 3398 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

5.2 Transport 
Pos: 31 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/W0005 W ARNUNG Schw erer Personenschaden (Her abfallende Lasten) TM 50 0 2 @ 41\mod_1572961613883_9.docx @ 335386 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W4.0005 

 

Risk of injury caused by the machine falling down  

Lifting the machine above head height 

− The machine can fall down when it is lifted, causing serious injuries. 

• Transport the machine as close as possible to the floor. In 

particular, avoid lifting the machine above head height. 

• Make sure that the reinforcing rod is screwed tight (see Chapter 5.3 

Setting up). 

 

 
Pos: 32 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Putting into service 
 

22 

 

Pos: 33 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0004 HINW EIS/H0017 HINWEIS Transport  @ 18\m od_1473415561032_9.docx  @ 128176 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N11.0017 

 

Damage to components  

Transport 

− Mechanical or electronic components may be damaged during transport. 

• The device must not be knocked, shaken or thrown during transport. 

 

 

Pos : 34 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 400/04.0001 Tr ansportsicher ung von Pal ette entfernen (TM 400, BT100, TM300, PT300/600) @ 36\m od_1547644849669_9.docx @ 278770 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

Fig. 4: Unscrewing the transport lock from the transport pallet 

 

The transport lock (TS) uses four nuts to secure the machine to the pallet. 

 

• Use a 17 mm wrench to unscrew the four nuts. 

 
Pos: 35 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Aufs tell en @ 35\mod_1540209321503_9.docx @ 271857 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.3 Setting up 
Pos: 36 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Umkippen des Ger ätes @ 40\m od_1565602834511_9.docx @ 308225 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W5.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Machine tipping over 

− Bruises and broken bones may result if the machine tips over. 

• Screw the machine firmly to the base! 

 

 

 

 
Pos: 37 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Instabil er Standort des Ger ätes @ 40 \mod_1565157644363_9.docx @ 307415 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W6.0001 

 

Serious injury  

Machine is in an unsteady position  

− The machine can tip over if set up on an unstable surface or not 

positioned vertically, resulting in bruising or broken bones. 

• Set the machine up vertically on a level, stable base. 

 

 

 
Pos: 38 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  

TS 



 

Putting into service 
 

23 

 

Pos: 39 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/W0002 W ARNUNG Lebensgefahr durch Strom schl ag (Schutzl eiter) TM  500 @ 41\m od_1571117371630_9.docx  @ 312299 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W7.0002 

 

Risk of death caused by an electric shock 

Damaged protective conductor  

− Operating the machine with a damaged protective conductor can lead to 

life-threatening injuries caused by an electric shock. 

• In accordance with EN 60204-1, Section 8.2.6, the TM 500 must be 

erected with the supplied protective conductor (10 mm² diameter, 

IEC 60309 plug). The entire length of the protective conductor 

installed must be protected. 

• Never operate the machine with a damaged protective conductor! 

 

 
Pos: 40 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0010 VORSICHT C hemische R eak tivität (M ahlvorgang) @ 18 \mod_1473679764974_9.docx @ 129295 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C7.0010 

 

Risk of burns or poisoning 

Varying sample properties 

− The properties and therefore also the chemical reactivity of the sample 

can change during the grinding process and can cause burns or poisoning 

as a result. 

• Do not process any substances in this device whose chemical 

reactivity is so changed by grinding that there is a risk of explosion 

or poisoning. 

• Take note of the safety data sheets for the sample material. 

 

 

Pos : 41 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0005 VORSICHT Expl osi ons- oder Brandgefahr  (Explosi onsgefährdete Atmosphär e) @ 18\m od_1473679763803_9.docx @ 129281 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C8.0005 

 

Risk of injury 

Potentially explosive atmosphere 

− The device is not suitable for use in potentially explosive atmospheres. 

Operating the device in a potentially explosive atmosphere can lead to 

injuries caused by an explosion or fire. 

• Never operate the device in a potentially explosive atmosphere! 

 

 

Pos : 42 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0006 VORSICH T Gefahr von Personenschaden (Gesundheitsg efähr dendes  Pr obenmaterial) @ 18\mod_1473666380660_9.docx @ 128532 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C9.0006 

 

Risk of injury 

Sample material that is harmful to health 

− Sample material that is harmful to health can injure people (illness, 

contamination). 

• Use suitable extraction systems with sample material that is 

harmful to health. 

• Use suitable personal protective equipment with sample material 

that is harmful to health. 

• Take note of the safety data sheets for the sample material. 

 

 

Pos : 43 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Putting into service 
 

24 

 

Pos: 44 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0020 VORSICH T Ü ber hör en von akustischen Signalen (M ahlger äusche) @ 18 \mod_1473678435627_9.docx @ 129254 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C.0020 

 

Risk of injury caused by not hearing acoustic signals 

Loud grinding noise 

− Loud grinding noise may result in not hearing acoustic warning signals, 

leading to injuries. 

• Take the volume of grinding noise into consideration when 

designing the acoustic signals in the working environment. 

• Where necessary, use additional visual signals. 

 

 

Pos : 45 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/04.0002 Ger ät aufstellen (TM 500) @ 40\mod_1560957753047_9.docx @ 304850 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE The machine has been designed so that it can be moved and set up using a standard 

forklift. To this end, a reinforcing rod (VS) has been installed at the front of the machine. 

 

 

Fig. 5: Reinforcing rod 

 

Proceed as follows to set up the machine: 

 

1. Check that the installation site is sufficiently soundproofed. Substantial noise 
emissions arise during the grinding process. Establish noise protection in the building 
if necessary. 

2. Ensure that the surface is resistant to the sample material. It is possible for sample 
material to fall onto the surface when filling or emptying the grinding drum. 

3. Ensure that the surface is sufficiently strong. The machine is heavy and generates 
substantial vibrations during operation. 

4. Screw the machine onto the surface. The reinforcing rod may then be removed. 
 

Pos: 46 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/H0002 HINWEIS Aufs tell ung des Gerätes  (Trennung vom  Str omnetz) TM 500 @ 41\mod_1571115175909_9.docx @ 312248 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N12.0002 

 

Setting up the machine 

Disconnecting the machine from the power supply 

− It must be possible to disconnect the machine from the power supply at 

any time. 

• The machine must be connected to an easily accessible socket so 

that the mains plug can be pulled out quickly in the event of danger. 

 

 

VS 



 

Putting into service 
 

25 

 

Pos: 47 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/H0003 HINWEIS Aufs tell ung des Gerätes  (Ausreichende Bel euchtung) TM 500 @ 41\m od_1572270570698_9.docx @ 334949 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N13.0002 

 

Workplace design 

Adequate lighting 

− Inadequate lighting at the workplace can lead to injuries. 

• The operator must provide adequate lighting at the workplace to 

ensure safe working with the machine. 

 

 

Pos : 48 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Überschriften/11 Anschli eßen @ 40\mod_1561034149575_9.docx @ 305066 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.4 Connection 
Pos: 49 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Anschließen (TM 500) @ 40\m od_1561034367495_9.docx @ 305084 @  @ 1  

Proceed as follows to connect the machine: 

 

1. Ensure that the data on the type plate complies with your mains power rating. 
2. Using the plug, connect the machine to the power supply. 

Pos: 50 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Operating the machine 
 

26 

 

Pos: 51 /0005 RETSCH/0030 Ü berschriften/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Bedienen @ 40\m od_1561034611610_9.docx  @ 305101 @ 1 @ 1 
 

6 Operating the machine 
Pos: 52 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0001 GEFAHR/G0002 GEFAHR  Rotierende Teil e @ 40\m od_1565086196027_9.docx @ 307175 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER  D2.0001 

 

Risk of death 

Rotating parts 

− Reaching into the machine while it is running can lead to strangulation 

and broken bones caused by rotating parts. 

• Never operate the machine without the grinding drum lid. 

• Close the grinding drum lid before operating the machine. 

• Comply with the pertinent standards on rotating speed and access 

openings (Equipment Directive, NEN-EN-ISO 13857:2008). 

• Wear work clothing when operating the machine (e.g. no scarves, 

ties, chains). Secure long hair e.g. with a hair net. 

 

 

 
Pos: 53 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Thermische Energie im  Mahlraum @ 40\m od_1565176913709_9.docx @ 307844 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W8.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Thermal energy in the grinding chamber 

− The thermal energy in the grinding chamber may result in injuries 

depending on the sample material. 

• Comply with the instructions in the safety datasheets for the sample 

material and take appropriate measures. 

 

 
Pos: 54 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Lautstärke des Gerätes @ 40\mod_1565177067864_9.docx @ 307861 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W9.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Volume of the machine 

− Depending on the sample material the machine can get very loud, which 

can result in physiological impairments (e.g. hearing loss, tinnitus, loss of 

balance, reduced alertness). 

• Wear hearing protection when operating the machine. 

 

 
Pos: 55 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Gefährliche Flüssigkeiten, Gase etc.  @ 40\m od_1565159332012_9.docx  @ 307500 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W10.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Hazardous liquids, gases etc. 

− Contact with the sample material, inhaling the sample material or the 

uncontrolled escape of the sample material may result in injuries 

depending on the sample material. 

• Comply with the instructions in the safety datasheets and take 

appropriate measures. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Operating the machine 
 

27 

 

Pos: 56 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/W0001 W ARNUNG Br ennbar e oder expl osive Stoffe TM 500 @ 41\m od_1572271639054_9.docx  @ 334968 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W11.0001 

 

Serious injury, damage to property 

Flammable or explosive substances 

− Flammable or explosive substances may ignite during processing, 

resulting in injuries and damage to property. 

• Do not process any flammable or explosive substances. 

• The operator must conduct a risk assessment in accordance with 

GefStoffV, BetrSichV and ArbSchG. 

 

 
Pos: 57 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Chemische Änderungen von Stoffen @ 40\m od_1565159762151_9.docx  @ 307534 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W12.0001 

 

Serious injury, damage to property 

Chemical changes to substances 

− During processing, certain substances may reach a flammable state that 

can result in injuries and damage to property. 

• Do not process any substances that can become explosive as a 

result of processing. 

 

 

 
Pos: 58 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Zündfunken @ 40\m od_1565160110893_9.docx @ 307551 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W13.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Ignition sparks 

• Ignition sparks on electrics can lead to burns and poisoning. 

• Ensure that the machine is not operated in a potentially explosive 

atmosphere. 

• Use V0 materials in the area of ignition sources. 

 

 

 
Pos: 59 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/W0001 W ARNUNG Nachl ässiger Gebrauch von Schutzausrüs tung TM 500 @ 41\mod_1572271884700_9.docx @ 334987 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W14.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Careless use of protective equipment  

− Incorrect use of protective clothing can lead to hearing loss, eye injuries, 

bruises or broken bones. 

• Wear hearing protection when operating the grinding drum. 

• Wear safety footwear, a dust mask, gloves and protective goggles 

when opening the grinding drum. 

• Wear personal protective equipment when starting the machine or 

use the delayed start option and leave the room. 

• Comply with the instructions in the safety datasheets for the 

sample material and take appropriate measures. 

 

 

 



 

Operating the machine 
 

28 

 

Pos: 60 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0002 W ARNUNG/W 0001 W ARNUNG Unerlaubtes  Starten/Benutzen @ 40\mod_1565161596225_9.docx @ 307639 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W15.0001 

 

Serious injury 

Unauthorised starting/operation 

− Operation of the machine by third parties can result in bruises, crushing or 

broken bones. 

• Disconnect the machine from the power supply, e.g. during cleaning 

work. 

 

 

 
Pos: 61 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/V0001 VOR SICHT Her abfallende Gegenstände oder aus tretende Fl üssigkeiten TM  500 @ 41\m od_1572859445908_9.docx @ 335170 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C10.0005 

 

Minor injury 

Falling objects or escaping liquids 

− Balls and sample material can fall down when the drum opening is not 

opened in the opening position. This may result in injuries caused by 

sample material or grinding balls.  

Escaping liquids may, for example, cause chemical burns. 

• Only open the drum in the opening position. 

 

 

 

 

 
Pos: 62 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0003 VOR SICHT /V0001 VOR SICHT Scharfe Kanten @ 40\m od_1565602952703_9.docx @ 308242 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C11.0005 

 

Minor injury 

Sharp edges 

• Sharp edges that can form on the outlet and lid of the grinding drum 

may result in injuries caused by cuts. 

• Deburr the edge of the outlet if it is sharp. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Pos: 63 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0003 VOR SICHT /V0001 VOR SICHT Fehler hafte Bes tückung @ 40\m od_1565609432265_9.docx  @ 308276 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C12.0005 

 

Minor injury 

Faulty assembly  

• Operation of the machine without the lid can cause bruises and broken 

bones. 

• Before the grinding process, ensure that the lid closes the grinding 

drum and that all knobs have been tightened as far as they can go. 

Use the supplied drum locking aid to tighten the knobs.  

 

 

 

 
Pos: 64 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Operating the machine 
 

29 

 

Pos: 65 /0030 RETSCH XL/0035 War nhi nweise/0003 VOR SICHT /V0001 VOR SICHT Erwärmte M ahltromm el @ 40\m od_1565603581035_9.docx  @ 308259 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C13.0005 

 

Minor injury 

Hot grinding drum 

• Contact with objects or materials that are very hot or cold as well as 

flames, explosions and radiation from sources of heat can result in 

burns or frostbite. 

• Wear personal protective equipment when operating the grinding 

drum. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Pos: 66 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/H0012 HINWEIS Verletzungen bei R e-Start  TM 500 @ 41\mod_1571116078342_9.docx @ 312282 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N14.0012 

 

Risk of injury due to a restart 

Rotating parts 

− Reaching into the machine while it is running following a restart can lead 

to injuries. 

• A hazardous situation after a restart is prevented by the built-in 

frequency converter which requires a new start signal. 

 

 

 

Pos : 67 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/H0012 HINWEIS Notentrieg elung TM 500 @ 41\mod_1572940497785_9.docx @ 335190 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N15.0012 

 

Grinding drum blockage 

Rotating parts 

− Reaching into the machine while it is running can lead to injuries. 

• The automatic stopping of the machine prevents a hazardous 

situation after a grinding drum blockage. 

• Turn the machine off by the mains power switch. 

• Open the machine door using the emergency release (the key for the 

emergency release is supplied with the machine). 

• Remove the blockage. 

• Switch the machine back on. 

 

 

Pos : 68 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos: 69 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/02.0004 PSA (TM 500) @ 43 \mod_1579772711742_9.docx @ 344020 @  @ 1 
 

Work/operating phase Personal protective equipment (PPE)  

Transport 

Installation  

Safety footwear 

Commissioning 

Installation of additional equipment 

Servicing 

No PPE needed. 

Disposal Safety footwear  

Normal operation (operation and control) • Hearing protection 

• Possibly safety shoes and protective 

gloves for the removal of sample 

material with extreme temperatures. 

 



 

Operating the machine 
 

30 

 

Pos: 70 /0005 RETSCH/0030 Ü berschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Bedi enelem ente, Anzeigen und Funkti onen @ 0\mod_1226566557086_9.docx @ 3543 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.1 Operating Controls, Displays and Functions 
Pos: 71 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/5000 Bedi enel emente, Anzeig en und Funk tionen TM  500 @ 41\m od_1571141351033_9.docx  @ 312398 @  @ 1 
 

NOTICE Only the functions (symbols) that are possible for the current operation are ever 

shown. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Abb. 6: Display 

 

 

 

Element Description Function 

B1 Settings Access to the setting area for the delayed start, 

the service menu and interval / pause times 

B2 Revolution Setting the number of revolutions 

B3 SLS mode SLS mode settings. The buttons are activated 

when the door is open 

B4 Door lock Displays the state of door locking 

B5 Pause/Restart Pausing or restarting the machine 

B6 Start/Stop Start or stop the machine 

B7 Runtime Setting the runtime or process time (if pauses are 

programmed) 

B8 Interval Switching on the interval mode and reversing the 

direction of rotation 

B9 Messages Messages regarding interval settings or 

upcoming maintenance 
 

 

Pos : 72 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Überschriften/11 M ahlvorgang vor bereiten @ 40\m od_1560950331185_9.docx  @ 304725 @ 2 @ 1 
 

 

 

 

B1 

B3 

B2 

B5

 

B6 

B8 

B7 

B4 

B9 



 

Operating the machine 
 

31 

 

6.2 Preparing the grinding process  
Pos: 73 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/H0080.1 HINWEIS Verschl eiß oder Beschädigung der Mahltromm el TM 500 @ 41\m od_1572340346566_9.docx  @ 335040 @  @ 1 
 

 NOTICE  N16.0000 

 

Wear or damage to the grinding drum 
Insufficient fill quantity  

− Operating the grinding drum with a low fill quantity can result in wear or 

damage to the grinding drum. 

• Do not operate the mill without sample material. 

 

 

 NOTICE  N17.0066 

 

Wear or damage to the machine  

Operation without grinding drum 

− Operating the machine without a grinding drum can result in increased 

wear or damage to the machine. 

• Only operate the machine with a clamped grinding drum.  

 

 
Pos: 74 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/03.0002 Kug elfüll ung (TM 500) @ 40\mod_1560954145762_9.docx @ 304815 @  @ 1 
 

The following rules of thumb apply to filling the grinding drum: 

• Approx. 80 kg of grinding balls (10 mm, 20 mm or 30 mm) 

• Approx. 50 kg or 35 l of sample material 

• Balls and sample material together should not weigh more than 150 kg 
Pos: 75 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/03.0003 Kor ngröße des  Mahlguts(TM  500)  @ 40\mod_1560951631957_9.docx @ 304798 @  @ 1 
 

The maximum particle size of the sample material depends on the grinding drum volume and 

the degree of hardness of the sample material. 

The size of the grinding balls  must always be greater than the size of the sample material 

(ideally three times larger than the coarsest sample particles) and may be a max. of 30 mm. 

The grinding drum has a volume of 150 l. Due to the weight of the grinding balls, the following 

grinding balls are recommended: 

 

Size of the 

grinding balls 

Max. quantity of sample material Max. particle 

size of sample 

material 

10 mm 50 kg 35 l 6 mm* 

20 mm 13 mm* 

30 mm 20 mm* 

* Depending on the sample material 
Pos: 76 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahlvorgang vorberei ten @ 40\mod_1560950431066_9.docx @ 304743 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
 
 

Proceed as follows to prepare the grinding process: 

 

1. Switch the machine on by turning the switch. 

2. Wait until the user interface appears. 

3. Press the Lock button  and open the machine door. 

4. Open the lid of the grinding drum by turning the 6 star knobs, then remove the lid. 

5. Use the hopper for filling where necessary. 

6. Fill the grinding balls (recommendation 80 kg) into the grinding drum. 

Ideally the grinding balls must be 3 x bigger than the coarsest particle size of the 

sample material. 



 

Operating the machine 
 

32 

 

7. Fill a max. of 35 l (or preferably only 30 l for a better result) of sample material into the 

grinding drum. 

The contents of the grinding drum with both the grinding balls and sample material must 

not exceed 150 kg! 

8. Close the lid of the grinding drum by turning the 6 star knobs. Use the supplied locking 

aid and tighten the star grips firmly. 

9. Close the machine door and press the Lock button . The door is locked.  

 
Pos: 77 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Überschriften/11 M ahlvorgang starten @ 40 \mod_1560950282305_9.docx @ 304707 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.3 Starting the grinding process  
Pos: 78 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahlvorgang s tarten @ 40\m od_1560857467074_9.docx @ 304304 @  @ 1 
 

Proceed as follows to start the grinding process: 

 

• Close the machine door. 

• Lock the machine door by pressing the Lock button  (B4). 

 

 
Fig. 7: Display: Locking the door 

 

• Set the revolutions per minute. 

• Press the setting for revolutions (B2). 

 
Fig. 8: Display: Setting the revolutions 

 

• In the following window, enter the number of revolutions (10–50) using the 

numerical keypad, and press the Enter button. 

 

B4 

B2 



 

Operating the machine 
 

33 

 

 
Fig. 9: Display: Entering the revolutions 

 

• Set the duration of the grinding process or process time (if pauses have been 

programmed) (B7). 

• Press the setting for the number of hours. 

 

 
Fig. 10: Display: Entering the time 

 

• In the following window, enter the number of hours (maximum 99 hours) using the 

numerical keypad.  

 

 
Fig. 11: Display: Entering the hours 

 

• In the same way, you can enter the time for minutes and seconds by selecting the 

desired parameter. 

 

• Set the parameters for interval grinding. 

• Press the button to set the interval  (B8). 

• Three interval options are available: 

a. Interval off:  

b. Interval on:  

c. Interval with direction reversal:  

• Press the button again to switch between the options. 

B7 



 

Operating the machine 
 

34 

 

 

 
Fig. 12: Display: Selecting the interval  

 

Press the Settings button (B1). 

 
Abb. 13: Display: Select settings 

 

• If necessary, set the delayed start time (B11). Press the hour or minute display. 

If you have activated a delay time, the display shows the symbol for the delayed 

start . The remaining delay time is counted down. This setting is also possible without 

an interval. 

 

• Press the button for the interval parameters (B10). 

Set the following parameters: 

• Interval duration (B13).  

• Pause time (e.g. to cool the grind material) (B12) 

You can only set a pause duration (default: 1 minute) if you have set an interval 

duration. 

If a pause time has been programmed, you must subtract this from the run time 

to calculate the grinding time. Example: If you set a total running time (=process 

time) of 1 hour with an interval duration of 30 minutes and a pause duration of 

15 minutes, the actual grinding time is 45 minutes! 

 

Select the settings for hours and minutes. 

 

B8 

B1 

B10 

B11 



 

Operating the machine 
 

35 

 

 
Fig. 14: Display: Set interval parameters 

 

• Press the Home button  or the Back button . 

 

• Press the Start button . 
Pos: 79 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Überschriften/11 M ahlvorgang pausier en @ 41\m od_1572964326418_9.docx  @ 335472 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

6.4 Pausing the grinding process  
Pos: 80 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahlvorgang pausi eren (TM 500) @ 41 \mod_1571144907918_9.docx @ 312468 @  @ 1 
 

You can pause the grinding process at any time using the Pause button  (B5). 

 

  
Fig. 15: Display: Pausing the grinding process  

 

The grinding drum rotates into position with the lid at the top so that the sample material can be 

removed. 

 

 
Fig. 16: Display: Positioning indicator 

 

You can now remove a sample, for example to check the fineness of grinding. 

 

B5 

B13 

B12 



 

Operating the machine 
 

36 

 

Click the Continue button  to continue the grinding process. 

 

If you have set an interval and pause time for the grinding process, the grinding process starts 

again with a complete interval after you continue! 

 
Pos: 81 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Überschriften/11 M ahlvorgang stoppen @ 40\m od_1561021913669_9.docx  @ 304925 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.5 Stopping the grinding process  
Pos: 82 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahlvorgang s toppen (TM 500) @ 40 \mod_1561034906424_9.docx @ 305136 @  @ 1 
 

The machine automatically stops the grinding process according to the selected runtime. 

 

Stop the grinding process before expiry of the selected runtime by pressing the Stop button  

(B6). 

 

 

Fig. 17: Display: Stopping the grinding process  

 

The grinding drum rotates into position with the lid at the top so that the sample material can be 

removed. 

 

 

Fig. 18: Display: Positioning indicator 
Pos: 83 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Not-Halt @ 35\mod_1540885343676_9.docx @ 272979 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.6 Emergency stop 
Pos: 84 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Not-Aus-Tas ter  dr ücken (M ahlvorgang) @ 40\mod_1561034681643_9.docx @ 305119 @  @ 1 
 

Pressing the emergency stop buttons brings the machine to an immediate halt. 

The emergency stop button is intended for emergencies and not to be used generally to stop 

the grinding process. 

Release the emergency stop button using a twist and pull movement. 

Prior to emptying, the grinding drum must be positioned so that the lid is at the top. Use the SLS 

mode. 
Pos: 85 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  

B6 



 

Operating the machine 
 

37 

 

Pos: 86 /0030 RETSCH XL/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 M ahltr ommel m anuell drehen: SLS-M odus @ 40\mod_1561038448539_9.docx @ 305222 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.7 Manually turning the grinding drum: SLS mode 
Pos: 87 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahltromm el m anuell dr ehen: SLS-Modus @ 40\m od_1561039704042_9.docx @ 305240 @  @ 1 
Im  

In SLS (Safely Limited Speed) mode, turn the grinding drum manually in both directions (e.g. to 

set up or empty the machine). 

The SLS mode only works if the machine door is unlocked.  

 

Proceed as follows to manually turn the grinding drum (SLS mode): 

 

1. Unlock the machine door by pressing button  (B4). 

 

 
Fig. 19: Display: Unlock machine door 

 

2. Move the grinding drum into the desired position. 

• Press the Drive CW button  (B3.1) and turn the grinding drum in a clockwise 

direction. 

• Press the Drive CCW button  (B3.2) and turn the grinding drum in an 

anticlockwise direction. 

 

 

   
 Fig. 20: Display: Turning the grinding drum 

  

B4 

B3.1 

B3.2 



 

Operating the machine 
 

38 

 

Pos: 88 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 89 /0030 RETSCH XL/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 M ahltr ommel entleer en @ 40\mod_1561022086514_9.docx @ 304943 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.8 Emptying the grinding drum  
Pos: 90 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0003 VORSICHT/V0088 VORSICH T Verbr ennung en und Verbr ühungen (Er hitztes  Mahlgut,  Mahltr ommel) @ 43\m od_1580129253577_9.docx @ 344970 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C14.0024 

 

Risks of burns and scalding  

Hot drum and/or sample material 

− The sample material and drum can get very hot during the grinding 

process. 

• After grinding, always wear protective gloves when handling the 

drum. 

• Never open hot drum! 

• Allow drum to cool down to room temperature before opening them. 

 

 

Pos : 91 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahltromm el entleeren @ 40\mod_1561036057461_9.docx @ 305153 @  @ 1 
 

Empty the grinding drum on expiry of the selected runtime or after manual stopping (Stop button 

). 

 

Proceed as follows to empty the grinding drum: 

 

1. Ensure that the grinding drum has come to a halt. 

2. Press the Lock button  (B4) and open the machine door. 

  
Fig. 21: Display: Opening the door 

 

3. Ensure that the lid of the grinding drum is positioned at the top. 

Where necessary use the SLS mode to position the grinding drum. 

4. Release the 6 star knobs and remove the grinding drum lid. 

5. Take the sample material and grinding balls out of the grinding drum. 

Where necessary turn the open grinding drum downwards to empty the grinding drum 

into a container placed beneath it. 

 

CAUTION  C15.0045 

 

Always turn the open grinding drum in an anticlockwise direction (in SLS 

mode use the "Drive CCW"  (B3.2) function)! 

  

6. Separate the sample material from the grinding balls outside the grinding drum. 

 

Sample material and grinding balls can be separated from each other with the help of the 

optional separation unit. 

 

An extraction unit is recommended in the case of dusty materials. 

B4 



 

Operating the machine 
 

39 

 

Pos: 92 /0030 RETSCH XL/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 M ahltr ommel r einigen @ 40 \mod_1561037676007_9.docx @ 305170 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.9 Cleaning the grinding drum 
Pos: 93 /0000 Firmenneutral/0035 W arnhinw eise/0002 WARNUN G/W 0003 WARNUN G Lebensg efahr durch Str omschlag (R einigung) @ 35\m od_1540800829522_9.docx  @ 272825 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W16.0003 

 

Risk to life caused by an electric shock 

Using water when cleaning live parts  

− Using water to clean the device can lead to life-threatening injuries 

caused by an electric shock if the device has not been disconnected from 

the power supply. 

• Only carry out cleaning work involving water on the device when it 

has been disconnected from the power supply (unplugged). 

• Use a cloth moistened with water for cleaning. 

 

 

 
Pos: 94 /0005 RETSCH/0035 W arnhinw eise/0002 WARNUN G/W0032 WARNUN G Lebensg efahr durch Str omschlag (Kondensator entladung) @ 36\m od_1548143693277_9.docx  @ 280978 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W17.0000 

 

Risk of death caused by an electric shock 
Strong voltage due to capacitor discharge  

- Due to capacitor discharge on the frequency convertor, the machine 

conducts voltage for up to 3 minutes after it has been unplugged. 

- There is a risk of touching live contacts when the machine is open. An 

electric shock can result in burns and cardiac arrythmia, or in 

respiratory failure and cardiac arrest. 

• After disconnecting the mains lead, wait 3 minutes before 

opening the machine. 

 

 

 
Pos: 95 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Mahltromm el r einigen @ 40\mod_1561037808169_9.docx @ 305188 @  @ 1 
 

The machine must always be turned off and disconnected from the mains before interventions 

for cleaning and maintenance purposes. 

 

Clean the grinding drum according to your requirements. 
Pos: 96 /0005 RETSCH/0030 Ü berschriften/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 N otentrieg elung @ 1\m od_1241511522597_9.docx @ 8919 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.10 Emergency Unlocking 
Pos: 97 /0030 RETSCH XL/0005 Bedienungsanlei tungen/TM 500/Notentri egelung (TM 500) @ 41\m od_1571054417409_9.docx @ 312229 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C16.0009 

 

Risk of injuries 

Coasting drive 

− In the event of a power failure, the drive of the machine continues to coast 

for a long time without braking, as do machine parts connected to the 

drive. Bits of clothing and parts of the body can become trapped in the 

moving machine parts after actuating the emergency release (use the 

triangular key supplied with every machine to do this). 

• Disconnect the machine from the power supply before actuating the 

emergency release. 

• Wait until all parts of the machine have stopped moving. 

 

 

Pos : 98 /0000 Firmenneutral/0000 M odul e/------- Seitenum bruch ------- @ 9\mod_1427185989165_0.docx @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Error messages 
 

40 

 

Pos: 99 /0000 Firmenneutral/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschriften/1 Fehlermel dung en @ 42\mod_1573455743925_9.docx @ 335986 @ 1 @ 1 
 

7 Error messages 
Pos: 100 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/Fehlerm eldung en @ 42\mod_1573455378807_9.docx @ 335967 @  @ 1 
 

Error messages inform the user about detected machine or program errors. An error message 

indicates the presence of a fault which automatically interrupts operation of the machine or 

program. Faults of this kind must be rectified before the machine is started up again. 

 

Error code Description Actions 

E26 Frequency converter error • Turn the main switch off and wait for 30 

seconds before turning the machine back 

on again. 

• Make certain that the drum is not too full. 

• If the error persists, contact Customer 

Service at Retsch GmbH. 

E40 Positioning mode error • The machine stops automatically without 

moving to the end position.  

• Acknowledge the message and start the 

machine again or use the SLS mode to 

move the drum manually into the desired 

position. 

• If the error persists, contact Customer 

Service at Retsch GmbH. 

E51 Emergency stop error • Release the emergency stop switch. 

• If the error persists, contact Customer 

Service at Retsch GmbH. 

 
Pos: 101 /0000 Firm enneutral/0000 M odule/------- Seitenumbr uch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Accessories 
 

41 

 

Pos: 102 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschriften/1 Zubehör @ 27\m od_1511531939810_9.docx  @ 228162 @ 1 @ 1 
 

8 Accessories  
Pos: 103 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/Zubehör @ 40\m od_1563879330646_9.docx  @ 305988 @  @ 1 
 

Information about the available accessories and corresponding operating instructions can be 

found directly on the Retsch GmbH website (https://www.retsch.com) in the "Downloads" 

section for the machine. 

 

Accessories include the following: 

• Standard drum 150 l (Item No. 23.462.0052) 

• Stainless steel drum 150 l (Item No. 23.462.0053) 

• GMP-compliant drum made of 316L (1.4404) with 150 l (Item No. 23.462.0051) 

• Separation unit to separate sample material and balls (Item No. 02.407.0148) 

 
Abb. 22: TM500 with separation unit 

 

• Ball fillings in various sizes  

• M 10 ring nuts to dismantle the drum (Item No. 08.606.0001) 

  

https://www.retsch.com/


 

Maintenance 
 

42 

 

 
Pos: 104 /0000 Firm enneutral/0000 M odule/------- Seitenumbr uch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 105 /0005 R ETSCH/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Überschriften/1 W artung @ 0\m od_1226909694066_9.docx  @ 3613 @ 1 @ 1 
 
 

9 Maintenance 
Pos: 106 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/V0013 VORSICHT Personenschaden (Wartung) TM 500 @ 41\mod_1572264637858_9.docx @ 334910 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION  C17.0013 

 

Risk of injury 

Incorrect maintenance 

− Unauthorised and incorrect maintenance can cause injuries. 

• The machine may only be maintained by Retsch service technicians 

or an authorised agency. 

• The settings for the service area may only be adjusted by Retsch 

service technicians or an authorised agency. 

• Do not carry out any unauthorised maintenance on the machine! 

 

 

Pos : 107 /0005 R ETSCH/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Überschriften/11 Servicemenü @ 41\m od_1572345131995_9.docx @ 335078 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.1 Service menu 
Pos: 108 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/W artung: Service Pages  (TM 500) @ 40\m od_1561042947467_9.docx  @ 305279 @  @ 1 
 

A message (B9) will appear on the display as soon as the time until the next maintenance is 

due falls below 100 hours. 

 

  
Fig. 23: Display: Display next maintenance 

 

To open the service menu, first press the "Settings" button  (B1). 

 

  
Fig. 24: Display: Switching to the service menu 

 

Then press the "Service menu" button  (B14). 

 

B9 

B1 



 

Maintenance 
 

43 

 

  
Fig. 25: Display: Switching to the service menu 

 

 
Fig. 26: Display: Login window 

 

 
 

Functions of the service menu: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fig. 27: Display: Service menu 
 

SE1 Stop runtime Hardware settings 

SE2 Calibration Switching to calibration mode 

SE1 

SE2 

SE3 

SE4 

SE5 SE6 

SE9 

SE8 

SE7 

SE10 

B14 



 

Maintenance 
 

44 

 

SE3 Time until maintenance Display of the operating hours 
remaining until the next 
maintenance  

SE4 Operating hours Display of total operating hours. 
The operating hours counter is 
reset to 0 during every update. 

SE5 Reset M-interval Interval counter is reset to the 
initial value (1200 h) 

SE6 Log off User log off  

SE7 Log in User log in  

SE8 Software Software version of the control 
unit / display  

SE9 Home Return to the home screen 

SE10 Back One level back 

 
Pos: 109 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/W artung: Kalibrierm odus star ten (TM 500) @ 41\mod_1572341820270_9.docx @ 335059 @  @ 1 
 

Starting calibration mode: 

 

Press the "Calibration" button. This takes you to the calibration mode: 

 

 
Fig. 28: Display: Calibration mode 

 

On pressing the "Start Calibration with 50 rpm" button, the machine starts at the initial set point 

of 50 rpm. Once the machine has got started (wait approx. 15 s), count the number of 

revolutions over a period of precisely 1 minute. 

 

Enter the number of revolutions counted in "Measured speed" and press the Home  or back 

 button. The figure has now been saved. 

 
Pos: 110 /0000 Firm enneutral/0000 M odule/------- Seitenumbr uch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

Maintenance 
 

45 

 

Pos: 111 /0005 R ETSCH/0030 Überschriften/1.1 Überschriften/11 Schmi erung @ 41\m od_1571120733037_9.docx  @ 312333 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

9.2 Lubrication 
Pos: 112 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0035 W arnhinw eise/0001 GEFAHR/G0002 GEFAHR R oti erende Teile @ 40\m od_1565086196027_9.docx  @ 307175 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER  D3.0001 

 

Risk of death 

Rotating parts 

− Reaching into the machine while it is running can lead to strangulation 

and broken bones caused by rotating parts. 

• Never operate the machine without the grinding drum lid. 

• Close the grinding drum lid before operating the machine. 

• Comply with the pertinent standards on rotating speed and access 

openings (Equipment Directive, NEN-EN-ISO 13857:2008). 

• Wear work clothing when operating the machine (e.g. no scarves, 

ties, chains). Secure long hair e.g. with a hair net. 

 

 

 
Pos: 113 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/7040 Schmierung TM 500 @ 41\mod_1571120301821_9.docx  @ 312316 @  @ 1 
 

  

Fig. 29: Lubrication points 

 

NOTICE The TM 500 must be lubricated regularly (see the table below). There are two 

lubrication points (S1, S2) on the machine. Use the supplied grease gun for lubrication. 

 

Lubrication 

point Interval (operating hours) Operating state 

S1 1200 Idling 

S2 1200 Idling  
 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE Use natural coloured, lithium saponified (graphite free) grease.  Shell Gadus 

S2 V220 2 is provided with the TM 500. 

 

Lubricating the lubrication points (S1, S2) on the bearings 

 Switch the TM 500 on (idling).  

 During relubrication, the grease should be pressed in slowly while the bearing is running until 

fresh grease escapes from the seal. Excessive pressure should be avoided because this 

may damage the seals.  

 Switch the TM 500 off.  

 

S2 
S1 



 

Maintenance 
 

46 

 

Pos: 114 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0030 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/11 Ausbau der  Mahltromm el @ 41\m od_1572351804203_9.docx @ 335098 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

9.3 Dismantling the grinding drum  
Pos: 115 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0035 W arnhinw eise/0001 GEFAHR/G0002 GEFAHR R oti erende Teile @ 40\m od_1565086196027_9.docx  @ 307175 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER  D4.0001 

 

Risk of death 

Rotating parts 

− Reaching into the machine while it is running can lead to strangulation 

and broken bones caused by rotating parts. 

• Never operate the machine without the grinding drum lid. 

• Close the grinding drum lid before operating the machine. 

• Comply with the pertinent standards on rotating speed and access 

openings (Equipment Directive, NEN-EN-ISO 13857:2008). 

• Wear work clothing when operating the machine (e.g. no scarves, 

ties, chains). Secure long hair e.g. with a hair net. 

 

Pos: 116 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/W 0005 WAR NUNG Schwer er Personenschaden (H erabfallende Lasten) TM 500 @ 41\m od_1572352316766_9.docx @ 335118 @  @ 1 
 

 

WARNING  W18.0005 

 

Risk of injury caused by the grinding drum falling down 

Lifting the grinding drum above head height  

− The machine can fall down when lifting the grinding drum above head 

height, causing serious injuries. 

• Transport the grinding drum as close as possible to the floor. In 

particular, avoid lifting the machine above head height. 

 

 
Pos: 117 /0030 R ETSCH XL/0005 Bedi enungsanleitungen/TM 500/Ausbau der M ahl tromm el TM 500 @ 41 \mod_1572352537203_9.docx @ 335137 @  @ 1 
 

Proceed as follows when dismantling the grinding drum: 

• Empty the grinding drum. 

• Remove the grinding drum lid. 

• Dismantle the two rear locking screws on the drum fixing. 

• Turn the opening of the drum upwards (see Chapter "6.6 Manually turning the grinding 

drum: SLS mode"). 

• Dismantle the two front locking screws on the drum fixing. 

 

 

Fig. 30: Removing the locking screws 



 

Maintenance 
 

47 

 

 

•  WARNING Disconnect the machine from the power supply. 

• Remove the two middle knobs and replace these with M 10 ring nuts. The ring nuts are 

available as an accessory (Item No. 08.606.0001). 

• Affix a strap to the two ring nuts. 

• Using a suitable crane (load-bearing capacity of at least 400 kg), lift the grinding drum 

straight out from the machine.  

NOTICE Make sure that the drum is not tilted! 

 

 

Fig. 31: Securing the drum 

• Store the grinding drum on a level surface and secure it to prevent it rolling away. 

 

 

Installation of the grinding drum takes place in reverse order. Ensure that the drum is 

suspended correctly in the four drum support rods. 

 

 

Fig. 32: TM 500 without grinding drum 
 



 

Return for Service and Maintenance 
 

48 

 

Pos: 118 /0000 Firm enneutral/0000 M odule/------- Seitenumbr uch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 119.1 /0005 R ETSCH/0030 Überschriften/1. Ü berschriften/1 Rücksendung zur R eparatur und Wartung @ 5\m od_1360835365799_9.docx  @ 37930 @ 1 @ 1 
 

10 Return for Service and Maintenance  
Pos: 119.2 /0005 R ETSCH/0000 Geräteneutr al/M odule/4000 Rücksendung zur Reparatur und W artung R etsch @ 12 \mod_1445418308371_9.docx @ 91564 @  @ 1 
 

 
Fig. 33: Return form 

 

The acceptance of devices and accessories of the Retsch GmbH for repair, maintenance or 

calibration can only be effected, if the return form including the decontamination declaration 

service has been correctly and fully completed. 

 Download the return form located in the download section "Miscellaneous" on the Retsch 

GmbH homepage (http://www.retsch.com/downloads/miscellaneous/). 

 When returning a device, attach the return form to the outside of the packaging. 

 

In order to eliminate any health risk to the service technicians, Retsch GmbH reserves the right 

to refuse the acceptance and to return the respective delivery at the expense of the sender. 
Pos: 120 /0000 Firm enneutral/0000 M odule/------- Seitenumbr uch ------- @ 9\m od_1427185989165_0.docx  @ 76350 @  @ 1 
 

  

http://www.retsch.com/downloads/miscellaneous/


 

Disposal 
 

49 

 

Pos: 121.1 /0000 Firm enneutr al/0030 Ü berschriften/1. Ü berschriften/1 Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1234258746831_9.docx @ 6173 @ 1 @ 1 
 

11 Disposal 
Pos: 121.2 /0000 Firm enneutr al/0000 Module/5000 Entsorgung @ 12\mod_1445418354577_9.docx @ 91590 @  @ 1 
 

In the case of a disposal, the respective statutory requirements must be observed. In the 

following, information on the disposal of electrical and electronic devices in the European 

Community are given. 

 

Within the European Community the disposal of electrically operated devices is regulated by 

national provisions that are based on the EU Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and 

Electronic Equipment (WEEE). 

 

Accordingly, all devices supplied after August 13th 2005 in the business-to-business area, to 

which this product is classified, may no longer be disposed of with municipal or household 

waste. To document this, the devices are provided with the disposal label. 

 

 
Fig. 34: Disposal label 

 

Since the disposal regulations worldwide and also within the EU may differ from country to 

country, the supplier of the device should be consulted directly in case of need. 

 

This labelling obligation is applied in Germany since March 23rd 2006. From this date on, the 

manufacturer must provide an adequate possibility of returning all devices delivered since 

August 13th 2005. For all devices delivered before August 13th 2005 the end user is responsible 

for the proper disposal. 
=== Ende der Liste für Textm arke Inhalt ===  

 



 

 

 

12 Index 

A 

Accessories ........................................................ 41 
Accessories included with delivery ..................... 21 
Adequate lighting ................................................ 25 
All current sensitive ............................................. 14 
Ambient temperature .......................................... 12 
Amendment status ................................................ 5 
Amperage ........................................................... 14 
Anti-interference circuit ....................................... 13 

B 

Bar code ............................................................. 14 

C 

Calibration ........................................................... 48 
Calibration mode ................................................. 44 
Capacity .............................................................. 14 
CE marking ......................................................... 14 
Cleaning the grinding drum ................................ 39 
Complaints .......................................................... 11 
Condensation ...................................................... 12 
Confirmation form for the managing operator..... 10 
Connection .......................................................... 25 
Copyright .............................................................. 5 

D 

Damage to hearing ............................................. 19 
Degree of hardness of the sample material........ 31 
Description .......................................................... 15 
Device designation ............................................. 14 
Disclaimer ............................................................. 5 
Disconnection from the power supply ................. 24 
Dismantling the grinding drum ............................ 46 
Displays .............................................................. 30 
Disposal .............................................................. 49 

label ................................................................. 49 
regulations ....................................................... 49 

Disposal label ..................................................... 14 

E 

Electrical connection ........................................... 13 
EMC Directive ..................................................... 13 
Emergency release ....................................... 17, 29 
Emergency stop .................................................. 36 
Emergency unlocking ......................................... 39 
Emptying the grinding drum ................................ 38 
Error messages .................................................. 40 

E26 .................................................................. 40 
E40 .................................................................. 40 
E51 .................................................................. 40 

Explanations of the safety instructions ................. 7 
External fuse ....................................................... 13 

F 

Frequency ........................................................... 13 
Frequency converter ........................................... 13 
Functions ............................................................ 30 

Fuse strength ..................................................... 14 
Fuse type ........................................................... 14 

G 

General safety instructions .................................. 8 
Grease ............................................................... 45 
Grease gun ........................................................ 45 
Grinding ball size ............................................... 31 
Grinding drum blockage ..................................... 29 
Grinding noise .................................................... 24 
Grinding process 

manually turning ............................................. 37 
pausing ........................................................... 35 
preparation ..................................................... 31 
starting ............................................................ 32 
stopping .......................................................... 36 

H 

Humidity ............................................................. 13 

I 

Improper use ...................................................... 16 
Installation .......................................................... 11 

setting up ........................................................ 22 

Installation drawing ............................................ 20 
Installation height ............................................... 12 
Installation of the grinding drum ......................... 47 
Installation site 

conditions ....................................................... 12 

Intended use ...................................................... 15 
Interval ............................................................... 30 

L 

Lubrication ......................................................... 45 
Lubrication points ............................................... 45 

M 

Mains connection ............................................... 13 
Mains frequency ................................................. 14 
Mains supply ...................................................... 13 
Maintenance .......................................... 10, 42, 48 
Manual ................................................................. 5 
Manual ................................................................. 8 
Manual ............................................................... 10 
Manufacturer’s address ..................................... 14 
Maximum relative humidity ................................ 12 

N 

Noise data .......................................................... 19 
Notes on the manual ............................................ 5 

O 

Operating controls .............................................. 30 
Operating instructions ........................................ 10 
Operating the machine....................................... 26 

P 

Packaging .......................................................... 11 
Part number ....................................................... 14 



 

 
 

 

Personal protective equipment ........................... 29 
Power version ..................................................... 14 
PPE ..................................................................... 29 
Putting into service ............................................. 21 

R 

Reinforcing rod ................................................... 24 
Repair ............................................................. 9, 48 
Repair instructions ................................................ 9 
Residual current device ...................................... 13 
Return ................................................................. 11 

for service and maintenance ........................... 48 

Return device ...................................................... 49 
Return form ......................................................... 48 
Ring nuts ....................................................... 41, 47 

S 

Safety .................................................................... 6 
Safety Officer ........................................................ 6 
Sample material 

heated ............................................................. 28 

Sample material size .......................................... 31 
Separation unit .................................................... 41 
Serial number ..................................................... 14 
Service address .................................................... 9 
Service menu ................................................ 42, 43 
Shielded cable .................................................... 13 
SLS mode ..................................................... 30, 37 
Sound level ......................................................... 19 

T 

Target group ........................................................ 6 
Technical data .................................................... 18 
Temperature fluctuations ................................... 12 
Temperature range ............................................ 12 
Temporary storage ............................................. 12 
Transport ...................................................... 11, 21 
Transport damage .............................................. 11 
Transport lock .................................................... 22 
Trip current ......................................................... 14 
Type plate .................................................... 13, 14 

description ...................................................... 14 

U 

UKCA marking ................................................... 14 

V 

Views of the device ............................................ 17 
Voltage ............................................................... 13 

W 

Warning ................................................................ 7 
Information ....................................................... 8 

Warranty claim ................................................... 11 
Warranty claims ............................................. 8, 29 
Wear................................................................... 31 
Weight ................................................................ 14 

Y 

Year of production .............................................. 14 
 

  



 

EU Declaration of Conformity 
Translation 

 
 

Retsch GmbH 
 

Haan, 09/2023 

 
Dr. Alexander Mühlig, Technical Manager  
 

 © Retsch GmbH  Retsch-Allee 1-5  42781 Haan  Germany 

www.retsch.com  E-mail: info@retsch.com  Phone: +49 2104 2333-100 

 

 

 

DRUM MILL 
TM 500 | 21.403.xxxx 

 
 

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We, represented by the undersigned, hereby declare that the above device complies with the following 
directives and harmonised standards: 
 

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
Applied standards, in particular: 

DIN EN ISO 12100 Machine Safety - General Design Principles 
DIN EN ISO 14123-1 Machine Safety - Reducing Health Risks Related to Hazardous Emissions from 

Machinery 
DIN EN ISO 14120 Safety of machinery - Guards 
DIN EN ISO 14119 Safety of machinery - Interlocking devices associated with guards 
DIN EN ISO 14118 Safety of machinery - Prevention of unexpected start-up 
DIN EN ISO 13857 Machine Safety - Safety Distances to Avoid Reaching Hazardous Areas With 

Upper and Lower Limbs 
DIN EN ISO 13849-1 Safety of machinery - Safety-related parts of control systems 
DIN EN 60204-1 Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines 
DIN EN 1005-3 Machine Safety - Human Physical Performance 

 

Electromagnetic compatibility 2014/30/EU (tested at 230 V, 50 Hz) 
Applied standards, in particular: 
EN 55011 Industrial, scientific and medical equipment - Radio-frequency disturbance 

characteristics - Limits and methods of measurement 
DIN EN 61326-1 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use - EMC 

requirements 
 

Restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS) 2011/65/EU 
 
  

 

Authorised person for compilation of the technical documentation: 
Julia Kürten (Technical Documentation) 
 

Furthermore, we declare that the relevant technical documentation for the above device has been prepared 
in accordance with Annex VII Part A of the Machinery Directive and we undertake to submit the 
documentation to the market surveillance authorities on request. 
 
In the event of a modification of the device not agreed on by Retsch GmbH, as well as the use of non-
approved spare parts or accessories, this declaration loses its validity. 



 

 

 

 

 

   

 
Copyright 

© Copyright by 

Retsch GmbH 

Retsch-Allee 1-5 

42781 Haan 

Germany 
 


